of all actions to affirm or annul a marriage or for divorce from the bonds of matrimony, or from bed and board, and authority to do all acts and things necessary and proper in such actions and to carry its orders and judgments into execution as prescribed in chapter 247 of the statutes. In case of the change of venue in any such action it shall be to the circuit court of the county having jurisdiction thereof.

Section 7. In all cases in said court in which circuit court procedure is applicable, the following practice shall be followed: After issue joined in any civil action or proceeding, or after information filed in any criminal action pending in said court, any party may, upon five days' notice to the other party or parties and without any notice of trial having been previously served, apply to the said court or judge thereof, to set down such case for trial on a particular day, and the court or judge shall upon the hearing of such application, if it be reasonably possible, fix a definite time for such trial which shall not be less than ten nor more than thirty days from the time of the hearing of such application, unless for cause it shall be otherwise ordered.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1927.

No. 176, S.]

[Published April 25, 1927.

CHAPTER 54.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (d) of subsection (5) of section 67.04 of the statutes, relating to the issuance of bonds by towns for highway purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (d) of subsection (5) of section 67.04 of the statutes is amended to read: (67.04) (5) (d) To provide any sum within its constitutional limitation of indebtedness for building roads. * * *

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1927.